Other liabilities  2,549,397  159,439  191,671  57,230  2,957,737
Accruals and deferred income  1,317,518  -  -  -  1,317,518
Provision for liabilities  3,181,730  -  -  -  3,181,730
Shareholders’ funds  80,975,617  (10,368,640)  -  (7)  70,606,970

Total liabilities and capital  473,441,363  17,833,887  6,646,705  64,092  497,986,047

Net (liabilities)/assets  (165,958,887)  165,232,589  29,770  696,528  -

Net currency forwards  165,579,262  (166,649,524)  -  -  (1,070,262)

Net position  (379,625)  (1,416,935)  29,770  696,528  (1,070,262)

The carrying amounts of derivative assets and liabilities represent fair values and have been included in the heading of the various currencies
in which they occur. Foreign exchange risk on these instruments has been reflected through currency swaps. The notional principal (note
9 & 10) are amounts in respect of forward foreign exchange derivatives which are utilised for managing the foreign exchange risk position of
the Company.

The sensitivity analysis table below shows the impact on the Company’s profit and loss of possible changes in significant currency exposures
based on historical volatility and relevant assumptions regarding near term future volatility.

  2019 2019  2018  2018
  10% increase 10% decrease  10% increase  10% decrease
  £ £  £  £

USD  (74,205) 74,205  (141,694)  141,694
EUR  6,209  (6,209)  2,977  (2,977)

United National Bank Limited
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

23. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

69

Regulatory risk

Regulatory risk is the risk to earnings, capital and reputation associated with a failure to comply with an increasing array of regulatory
requirements and expectations from banking regulators. Regulatory risk governance begins at the Board level and cascades throughout the
organisation. The Company, through its compliance and audit functions, ensures there is adherence to the applicable regulatory